range of 1.50% to 4.50% for most of the actuarial reserves.

Moreover, with the exception of the floor guarantees, no sensitivity analysis was carried out on actuarial reserves for account unit policies, since
the risk of change in the index is assumed by the policyholder rather than by the insurer.

The impact of sensitivity to changes in interest rates of +/-100 basis points on the Group’s life commitments is shown net of taxes in the following
table:

In millions of euros

31.12.2015  31.12.2014

Interest rate  Interest rate

+ 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on profit or loss (net of taxes) 98 (51) 125 (54)

Equity impact (excluding profit or loss)

3.1.3.2 Sensitivity of financial investments analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and on the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of a change up or down of 100 basis points (+/-1%) in interest rates.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities,
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2015, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 71.20% to 89.23%.

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014

In millions of euros Interest Rate Risk Interest Rate Risk

  + 1% - 1% + 1% - 1%

Impact on the revaluation reserve (641) 708 (640) 700

Equities

Equity mutual fund

Bonds (597) 661 (593) 650

Fixed-income mutual funds (44) 47 (47) 50

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 2 (2) (5) 3

Equities

Equity mutual fund

Bonds (6) 6 (8) 9

Fixed-income mutual funds (15) 15 (11) 11

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives 23 (23) 14 (17)

We note that the change in fair value of the derivatives and embedded derivatives, which primarily correspond to hedge derivatives, passes
through the income statement.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2015   174/192

3.1.3.3 Financing debt sensitivity analysis

Financing debt posted to liabilities on the Group income statement may be posted to debt or shareholders’ equity under IFRS.

In fiscal year 2014, the Group issued perpetual bonds consisting of perpetual subordinated instruments (TSDI). The features of this issue meet
the criteria to allow the bond to be considered an equity instrument (see Note 21 – Shareholders’ equity). Consequently, a sensitivity analysis is
not required.

The principal features of the financial debt instruments analysed are described in Note 24 – Financing Debt.

[…]

• A primary limit fixing the maximum permissible exposure to equity risk;
• A set of secondary limits with the objective of limiting the equity portfolio’s concentration by sector, issuer, or major type as well as

illiquid equity categories.

These limits are observed at the level of each insurance entity and at the Group level. Any exceeding of the limits is handled according to
whether it is part of an entity or the Group by the corresponding risk committees.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2015   175/192

3.2.3 Sensitivity of financial investments to equity risk analysis

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (classified under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis
carried out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in stock market prices and indices.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities,
- The current tax rate.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2015, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 71.20% to 89.23%.

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014

In millions of euros Equities risk Equities risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the revaluation reserve 123 (123) 132 (132)

Equities 50 (50) 58 (58)

Equity mutual fund 73 (73) 74 (74)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income 27 (27) 26 (26)

Equities

Equity mutual fund 27 (27) 26 (26)

Bonds

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

3.3 Foreign exchange risk

3.3.1 Exposure to foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk for subsidiaries in the eurozone corresponds primarily to their assets, subject to exchange rate fluctuations of
mutual funds or securities denominated in foreign currencies and mutual funds denominated in euros applying to foreign-currency securities. In
practice, the portfolios are exposed primarily to foreign exchange risks corresponding to the euro rate against the dollar, the yen, the Hungarian

[…]

of entities with a different functional currency from the euro. To date, this includes the pound sterling, the Turkish pound, the Hungarian forint, the
Romanian leu, the yuan, and the Tunisian dinar. These impacts are posted in shareholders’ equity, under foreign exchange adjustment.

____________________________________________________________________

COMBINED FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS UNDER IFRS – GROUPAMA 31 DECEMBER 2015   176/192

3.3.2 Managing foreign exchange risk

Exchange rate risk is hedged mainly through currency swaps. The documentation is updated each time the financial statements are closed.
These instruments do not correspond to the accounting notion of hedging as defined by IFRS.

3.3.3 Analysis of exchange rate sensitivity

The following table shows the impacts on income and the revaluation reserve (posted under shareholders’ equity) of a sensitivity analysis carried
out in the event of an up or down change of 10% in all currencies against the euro.

The impacts are shown after taking the following factors into consideration:

- The rate of profit sharing of the entity holding the securities,
- The regulatory tax rate of 34.43%.

The tests are conducted based on profit-sharing rates derived from historical observations.

In fiscal year 2015, the profit-sharing rate used for entities holding life insurance commitments corresponded to a range of 71.20% to 89.23%.

  31.12.2015 31.12.2014

In millions of euros Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

  +10% -10% +10% -10%

Impact on the revaluation reserve 37 (37) 38 (38)

Equities 12 (12) 9 (9)

Equity mutual fund 2 (2) 1 (1)

Bonds 23 (23) 28 (28)

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Impact on net income   1 (1)

Equities

Equity mutual fund

Bonds   1 (1)

Fixed-income mutual funds

Derivative instruments and embedded derivatives

Hedging effects are not taken into account when calculating sensitivity. Consequently, the numbers listed above represent maximum risk and the
actual impact reported in the Group’s financial statements is considerably lower.

3.4 Credit risk

The breakdown of the Group bond portfolio by rating and by issuer quality is presented in Notes 6.10.3 and 6.10.4 of the annual financial